ECO/Special CPR/2015/3
23rd September, 2015
 1
Special CPR Meeting
Acting as Senior Officials Meeting
for
Extraordinary Session of ECO Council of Ministers
(Extraordinary COM)

synthesis of what transpired before and what were the impediments in achieving the
targets. He said that the report will be shared with the Member States shortly.
21. After deliberations on the issue of “ECO Vision 2025”, the Council decided to
submit draft Vision 2025 to the forthcoming Extraordinary COM in New York and seek
their guidance as well as mandate to further work on it through inputs from different
forums including RPC and CPRs so that a comprehensive document on ECO Vision is
finalized and submitted to the ECO Summit Meeting for approval in April 2016.
c. Reports to be approved by COM (Reports of CPR, RPC and the Sectoral
Ministerial meetings since November 2013)
(c.i) Reports of CPR Meetings
22. Since the 21st Extra Ordinary Session of COM (26th November, 2013), the Council of
Permanent Representatives (CPR) has held 16 Meetings (190th – 204th). The adopted
reports of these meetings have been circulated to the Member States, as per the details
given below:
S. No.  Adopted Report of: Number and Date of Circulation
1.  190th CPR Meeting  SG/190th CPR/2014/57  (16 January 2014)
2.  191st CPR Meeting  SG/191st CPR/2014/214 (16 February 2014)
3.  192nd CPR Meeting  SG/192nd CPR/2014/571 (17 April 2014)
4.  193rd CPR Meeting  SG/193rd CPR/2014/865 (9 June 2014)
5.  194th CPR Meeting  SG/194th CPR/2014/1084 (14 July 2014)
6.  195th CPR Meeting  SG/195th CPR/2014/1305 (28 August 2014)
7.  Extraordinary CPR SG/Extraordinary CPR/2014/1365
(8 September, 2014)
8.  196th CPR Meeting  CFU/196th CPR/2014/1483 (24 September 2014)
9.  197th CPR Meeting CFU/197th CPR/2014/1755 (16 November 2014)
10.  198th CPR Meeting CFU/198th CPR/2015/79 (15 January 2015)
11.  199th CPR Meeting CFU/199th CPR/2015/238 (19 February 2015)
12.  200th CPR Meeting CFU/200th CPR/2015/534 (14 April 2015)
13.  201st CPR Meeting CFU/201st CPR/2015/735 (13 May 2015)
14.  202nd CPR Meeting CFU/202nd CPR/2015/868 (8 June 2015)
15.  203rd CPR Meeting CFU/203rd CPR/2015/931 (29 June 2015)
16.  204th  CPR Meeting CFU/204th CPR/2015/1335 (1 September,2015)
23. The copies of these reports have already been posted on the ECO website and will
also be made available for further reference.
ECO/Special CPR/2015/3

which was held on 22 – 23 May 2014 in Astana (Kazakhstan). The adopted report of this
meeting has been circulated among the Member States vide Secretariat’s Note Verbale
No. T&I/4th MMFE/2014/877 dated 10th June, 2014.
32. The Council considered and approved the following Reports of Council of
Permanent Representatives (CPR), Regional Planning Council (RPC) and Sectoral
Ministerial Meetings held since November 2013 for their further endorsement by the
Extraordinary COM Session in New York:
 (i) (c.i) Sixteen (16) Reports of Council of Permanent Representatives
   (CPR) Meetings (190th – 204th);
 (ii) (c.ii) Two (2) Reports of 24th and 25th Regional Planning Council
   (RPC)  Meetings; and
 (iii) (c.iii) Five (5) Reports of Sectoral Ministerial Meetings
 d. Approval of the ECO Work Programme 2015-2016
33. The Work Programmes for the year 2014-2015 and 2015-2016 based on the
recommendations of the 24th and 25th RPCs Meetings were circulated to the Member
States vide Secretariat’s Note Verbales No. CFU/WP-2014/1065 dated 10th July, 2014 and
CFU/WP-2015-16/2015/860 dated 7th June, 2015 respectively.
34. At 205th CPR Meeting it was decided that the ECO Secretariat may update the
Work Programme 2015-2016 and place it before the Special CPR in its meeting scheduled
on 20th September 2015 for approval.The updated Work Program for the year 2015-2016
was circulated to the Member States vide Secretariat’s Note Verbales No. CFU/Work

priorities.
55. After protracted deliberations, the 204th Council agreed to the suggestion of the
representative of Kazakhstan and decided to have a 'Senior Officials Meeting (SOM)' in
September 2015, consisting of Financial Experts from Member States, two weeks prior to
the Extraordinary Session of Council of Ministers (COM) in New York, with full mandate
to take decision on the issue of “Scale of Assessments”.
56. As per decision of 204th Meeting of  the Council of Permanent Representatives (27th
July 2015) a Senior Officials Meeting (SOM) was held on 9th September 2015 with the
participation of Ambassadors/Representatives of nine ECO Member States (except
Uzbekistan) to specifically address and make decision on the issue of “Scale of
Assessments”.
57. After protracted deliberations, the Chairperson of the SOM proposed adoption of
the new table of “Scale of Assessments” proposed by the Secretariat and based on the
recommendations of Working Group (as contained in page 8 of the Working Paper on
“Scale of Assessments”, circulated among the Member States vide ECO Secretariat’s Note
Verbale No. CFU/SOM/2015/1186 dated 4th August, 2015). (The table is re-produced as
under)
Shares of Member States calculated as per Proposed ECO Scale of Assessments Formula
for 2016 – 2018
Share As per ECO 2009

23rd September, 2015
 14
the issue be highlighted in the report of Special CPR as well as in the report which will be
submitted to the Extraordinary COM in New York on the issue.
64. The Secretariat explained that the proposed new Scale of Assessments table was
prepared by the ECO Secretariat in the light of principles given in the Treaty of Izmir,
recommendations of EPG and deliberations in the Working Group meetings, in the wake
of impasse on the issue in Working Group meetings and several CPRs. This proposal was
circulated to Member States vide ECO Secretariat’s Note Verbale No.
CFU/SOM/2015/1186 dated 4th August, 2015 and no comments were received from any
Member States.  The proposal was placed before 204th CPR for deliberations and was later
placed before SOM on September 9th 2015. The Chair proposed to adopt the proposed
‘Scale of Assessments’ table given in the proposal along with the reservations as
registered by Member States to be placed before Extraordinary Session of COM for
decision. The Report of SOM was circulated to Member Sates vide Secretariat’s Note
Verbale No. CFU/SOM/2015/1429 dated 14th September 2015, incorporating reservations
of all Member States. However, again no comments were received from any Member
States.
65. The representative of Kyrgyz Republic referring to economic conditions of the
Country stated that presently they do not support any increase in their share as proposed